
ASHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ASHLAND HIGH SCHOOL 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/GENERAL CONTRACTORS (CM/GC)   
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 ADDENDUM 2 

ADDENDUM 2 — 2 
SEPTEMBER 21, 2020 

 

 
This addendum forms a part of the Request for Proposal and modifies the original Documents dated 
September 2, 2020 as noted below.  Acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the space provided on 
Appendix C – Certifications / Residency Form.  Failure to do so may subject the Proposer to disqualification. 
 
A non-mandatory site walkthrough will take place at 2:00 PM on Thursday, September 24, 2020 at the Ashland 
High School quad located at 201 S Mountain Ave, Ashland, OR 97520. 
 
ATTACHMENT: PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET 
 
Please review the attached sign in sheet; if corrections are required please send them to 
steve.simmons@hmkco.org 
 
ATTACHMENT: ASHLAND HIGH SCHOOL 50% SD DRAWINGS 
 
End of Addendum 2 



ASHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT  
ASHLAND HIGH SCHOOL 

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE 
SIGN IN 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2020 

The District will only accept Proposals from those firms who signed in at the Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference.  The District will not accept 
responses where an attendee subrogates their attendance to a firm not in attendance.   

1 
 

 

Company: Kirby Nagelhout Construction Company  Contact: Richard Breke   

Address:              

Email:   richb@kirbynagelhout.com          

Phone:   541-977-1422     Cell:        

Company: S+B James      Contact: Kyle Wilkins    

Address:              

Email:   kylewilkins@sbjames.com          

Phone:   541-826-5668     Cell:        

Company: Griffin Construction     Contact: Samuel Griffin   

Address:              

Email:   info@griffinconstructionllc.com         

Phone:   541-447-7237     Cell:        

Company: Ausland Group     Contact: Kelsey Ausland   

Address:              

Email:   kausland@auslandgroup.com         

Phone:   541-476-3788     Cell:        

Company: Ausland Group     Contact: Scott Cerovac   

Address:              

Email:   scerovac@auslandgroup.com         

Phone:   541-476-3788     Cell:        

Company: Outlier Construction     Contact: Ryan Beugli    

Address:              

Email:   ryan@outlierbuilt.com          

Phone:   541-622-2042     Cell:        

  



ASHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT  
ASHLAND HIGH SCHOOL 

PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE 
SIGN IN 

SEPTEMBER 18, 2020 

The District will only accept Proposals from those firms who signed in at the Mandatory Pre-Proposal Conference.  The District will not accept 
responses where an attendee subrogates their attendance to a firm not in attendance.   

2 
 

 

Company: Gerding Builders     Contact: Stacy Rogers   

Address:              

Email:   stacyr@gerdingcompanies.com         

Phone:   541-753-2012     Cell:        

Company: Bogatay Construction    Contact: Matt Bogatay    

Address:              

Email:   mbogatay@bci.us           

Phone:   541-882-5370     Cell:        

Company: Adroit       Contact: Tom Walker    

Address:              

Email:   tomw@adroitbuilt.com          

Phone:   541-482-4098     Cell:        

Company: Vitus Construction     Contact: Shalina Hamlet   

Address:              

Email:   shalina@vitusconstruction.com         

Phone:   541-855-7177     Cell:        

Company:        Contact:      

Address:              

Email:                

Phone:          Cell:        

Company:        Contact:      

Address:              

Email:                

Phone:          Cell:        

 

 



�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚ�^ĐŚŽŽů�DŽĚĞƌŶŝǌĂƟŽŶ�WƌŽũĞĐƚ
�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�^ĐŚŽŽů��ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ
8.21.2020

ACCESSIBIL ITY & SECURITY
OVERVIEW

LEGEND:
LOCKED AFTER HOURS

NEW DEVELOPMENT

ADA ACCESS POINT (KEYED)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

ADA PARKING SPACE

KEY OPERATED ENTRY

N



�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚ�^ĐŚŽŽů�DŽĚĞƌŶŝǌĂƟŽŶ�WƌŽũĞĐƚ
�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�^ĐŚŽŽů��ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ
8.21.2020

HUMANITIES RESTROOM LAYOUTS
UP

DN

UP

26 SF

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

IDF

NURS
63 SFRR

63 SF
STF
RR
63 SF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

MECH
3827 SF

STOR
421 SF

CUST
363 SF

133 SF
STOR

142 SF

MECH
1008 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

HALL
34 SF

H-25
870 SF

H-20
868 SF

STOR
200 SF

H-26
862 SF

H-21
673 SF

H-27
874 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

H-22
796 SF

H-35
878 SF

H-30
857 SF

H-36
869 SF

H-31
856 SF

H-32
861 SF

OFFICE
166 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
170 SF

STOR
81 SF

H-37
656 SF

H-33
861 SF

H-38
741 SF

H-34
862 SF

WORK
427 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

G.N.
RR
386 SF

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 12,078 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,847 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,771 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 19
LAVATORIES: 19
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 19
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 18
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
PROPOSED 
FLOOR PLAN

A2.02HUMANITIES BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

UP

DN

UP

26 SF

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

IDF

NURS
63 SFRR

63 SF
STF
RR
63 SF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

MECH
3827 SF

STOR
421 SF

CUST
363 SF

133 SF
STOR

142 SF

MECH
1008 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

HALL
34 SF

H-25
870 SF

H-20
868 SF

STOR
200 SF

H-26
862 SF

H-21
673 SF

H-27
874 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

H-22
796 SF

H-35
878 SF

H-30
857 SF

H-36
869 SF

H-31
856 SF

H-32
861 SF

OFFICE
166 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
170 SF

STOR
81 SF

H-37
656 SF

H-33
861 SF

H-38
741 SF

H-34
862 SF

WORK
427 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

G.N.
RR
386 SF

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 12,078 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,847 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,771 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 19
LAVATORIES: 19
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 19
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 18
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
PROPOSED 
FLOOR PLAN

A2.02HUMANITIES BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

UP

DN

UP

26 SF

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

IDF

NURS
63 SFRR

63 SF
STF
RR
63 SF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

MECH
3827 SF

STOR
421 SF

CUST
363 SF

133 SF
STOR

142 SF

MECH
1008 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

HALL
34 SF

H-25
870 SF

H-20
868 SF

STOR
200 SF

H-26
862 SF

H-21
673 SF

H-27
874 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

H-22
796 SF

H-35
878 SF

H-30
857 SF

H-36
869 SF

H-31
856 SF

H-32
861 SF

OFFICE
166 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
170 SF

STOR
81 SF

H-37
656 SF

H-33
861 SF

H-38
741 SF

H-34
862 SF

WORK
427 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

G.N.
RR
386 SF

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 12,078 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,847 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,771 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 19
LAVATORIES: 19
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 19
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 18
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
PROPOSED 
FLOOR PLAN

A2.02HUMANITIES BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

UP

DN

UP

26 SF

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

IDF

NURS
63 SFRR

63 SF
STF
RR
63 SF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

MECH
3827 SF

STOR
421 SF

CUST
363 SF

133 SF
STOR

142 SF

MECH
1008 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

HALL
34 SF

H-25
870 SF

H-20
868 SF

STOR
200 SF

H-26
862 SF

H-21
673 SF

H-27
874 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

H-22
796 SF

H-35
878 SF

H-30
857 SF

H-36
869 SF

H-31
856 SF

H-32
861 SF

OFFICE
166 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
170 SF

STOR
81 SF

H-37
656 SF

H-33
861 SF

H-38
741 SF

H-34
862 SF

WORK
427 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

G.N.
RR
386 SF

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 12,078 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,847 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,771 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 19
LAVATORIES: 19
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 19
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 18
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
PROPOSED 
FLOOR PLAN

A2.02HUMANITIES BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3

OPEN TO CORRIDOR

OPEN TO CORRIDOR

NEW GATE LOCATION

NEW GATE LOCATION

OPEN TO CORRIDOR

BABY CHANGING & 
NURSING STATION

N



�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�,ŝŐŚ�^ĐŚŽŽů�DŽĚĞƌŶŝǌĂƟŽŶ�WƌŽũĞĐƚ
�ƐŚůĂŶĚ�^ĐŚŽŽů��ŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ
8.21.2020

SC-6

SC-5 SC-4 SC-3

SC-2

SC-1

PREP
STAFF

ELEV

STAFF RR
80 SF

STAFF RR
80 SF

CUST.

MAKER LAB

PREP & CHEM STORAGE

CIRCULATION
PREP

VEST.

RR
63 SF

IDF
81 SF

343 SF

920 SF

1695 SF 1519 SF 1500 SF

145 SF

579 SF

1551 SF

1551 SF

1231 SF

432 SF

786 SF

1618 SF

64 SF

1009 SF

STORAGE

VEST.
116 SF

VEST.
87 SF AS

HL
AN

D 
HI

G
H 

SC
HO

O
L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-VB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 60'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 9,500 SF

ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF INCREASES: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 SPRINKLERED: YES - 28,500 SF

FRONTAGE: (OSSC. 506.3.3)
I = F/P-.25(W/30)
I = 322/784-.25 (30/30)
I = .41-.25 (1)
I = .16

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF PER FLOOR:
Aa = At + (NsXIf)
Aa = 28,500 + (9,500 x .161)
Aa = 28,500 + 1520
Aa = 30,020 SF PER FLOOR

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 21,939 SF
LEVEL 2: 28,941 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 1,097
CLASSROOM: 743
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 166
LIBRARY: 125
STORAGE: 24
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 32

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 22
LAVATORIES: 22
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 2

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 21
URINALS: 7 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 21
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

N/A
PKS

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SCIENCE BUILDING
PROPOSED FLOOR

PLAN

A3.026&,(1&(�%8,/',1*���352326('
1 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

OPEN DURING SCHOOL HOURS 
(ROLL-UP DOOR OR SIMILAR)

RAMP

LEGEND:
LOCKED AFTER HOURS

NEW DEVELOPMENT

ADA ACCESS POINT (KEYED)

ADA PARKING SPACE

KEY OPERATED ENTRY

SCIENCE BUILDING ACCESS & 
SECURITY

N



DN

UP

DN

D
N

D
N

DN

DN

UP

UP

UP

DN

UP

UP

UP

DN

I.V.C.

VESTIBULE

PROJECT INFORMATION
PROJECT NAME: ASHLAND HIGH SCHOOL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: SCIENCE & HUMANITIES BUILDINGS

MODERNIZATION
ADDRESS: 201 S MOUNTAIN AVE

ASHLAND, OR 97520
MAP & TAX LOT: 391E09DA 100

CLIENT INFORMATION
NAME: ASHLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5
ADDRESS:  885 SISKIYOU BLVD

ASHLAND, OR 97520

ZONING INFORMATION
ZONING:  R-2
SETBACKS:

FRONT:     15 FT
SIDE:      6 FT
REAR:    10 FT, 5 feet per Half Story

CORNER:  10 FT
BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 ft or 2 ½ stories
MAX LOT COVERAGE: 65%

THIS PROJECT INCLUDES INTERIOR RENOVATION AND SINGLE
STORY ADDITION OF THE SCIENCE BUILDING; SEISMIC
UPGRADES EXTERIOR CLADDING AND A NEW 3-STORY
ELEVATOR ADDITION IS PROPOSED FOR THE HUMANITIES
BUILDING.

NARRATIVE

EXISTING SCIENCE/LIBRARY BUILDING
NEW SCIENCE CLASSROOM

EXISTING HUMANITIES BUILDING
NEW ELEVATOR / RESTROOM ADDITION

TOTAL SQUARE  FEET

54530 SF
2276 SF

31547 SF
1263 SF

89616 SF

BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

NUMBER OF ADDITIONAL CLASSROOMS:

NUMBER OF REQUIRED ADDITIONAL SPACES:

1

2

PARKING CALCULATIONS

SCIENCE
BELOW /

COUNSELING
ABOVE

HUMANITIES
[1ST FLOOR]

S 
M

O
U

N
TA

IN
 A

VE

SISKIYOU BLVD

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

M
O

R
SE

 S
TR

EE
T

MAIN OFFICE
M.
RR

GYM &
MUSIC

BUILDING

WOOD
SHOP

LEARNING
CENTER

AUTO SHOP
METAL SHOP

THEATER &
COMMONS
BUILDING

RVTD
DISTRICT OFFICES

ENGLISH BUILDING

TECHNOLOGY
BELOW /
LIBRARY
ABOVE

STAFF PARKING
LOT

(PARENT LOADING)

DISTRICT
PARKING LOT

STAFF PARKING
LOT

(B
U

S 
LO

AD
IN

G
)

(PARENT LOADING)

HUMANITIES
[2ND FLOOR]

W.
RR

BOILER

LOCKERS

SUNKEN
PLAZA

QUAD

N/A
JKA

1" = 30'-0"

ARCHITECTURE
SITE PLAN

A1.01ARCHITECTURE SITE PLAN
1 SCALE: 1" = 30'-0" ON 22X34, 1" = 60'-0" ON 11X17

N

1
A2.01

SEISMIC UPGRADES
& CLADDING

1
A3.01

SCIENCE PROGRAM RENOVATION
& STRUCTURAL HAZARD MITIGATION

1
A2.01

ELEVATOR & RESTROOM
ADDITION

1
A3.01

SCIENCE CLASSROOM 
ADDITION & SECURE ENTRANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN



DN

UP

DN

D
N

D
N

DN

DN

UP

UP

UP

SC-6

SC-5 SC-4 SC-3

SC-2

SC-1

PREP
STAFF

MAKER LAB

PREP & CHEM STORAGE

CIRCULATION
PREP

VEST.

STORAGE

VEST.
VEST.

26 SF

DN

UP

UP

IDF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

UP

DN

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

I.V.C.

VESTIBULE

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

N/A
JKA

1" = 30'-0"

SITE
UPGRADES

A1.02SITE ACCESSIBILITY & SECURITY
1 SCALE: 1" = 30'-0" ON 22X34, 1" = 60'-0" ON 11X17

N

SCIENCE
BELOW /

COUNSELING
ABOVE

HUMANITIES
[1ST FLOOR]

S 
M

O
U

N
TA

IN
 A

VE

SISKIYOU BLVD

M
O

R
SE

 S
TR

EE
T

MAIN
OFFICEM.

RR

GYM &
MUSIC

BUILDING

WOOD
SHOP

LEARNING
CENTER

AUTO
SHOP

METAL
SHOP

THEATER &
COMMONS
BUILDING

1

2

1

3

2

2

4

4

1

RVTD

LEGEND

CONSTRUCTED RAMP SYSTEM

ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL

HAND RAILS INSTALLED

NEW ELEVATOR INSTALLATION

NEW SECURITY FENCE/GATE

NEW ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK

BICYCLE PARKING

1
2

3

4

DISTRICT OFFICES

ENGLISH BUILDING

TECHNOLOGY
BELOW /
LIBRARY
ABOVE

STAFF
PARKING LOT

(PARENT LOADING)

DISTRICT
PARKING LOT

STAFF
PARKING LOT

(STUDENT PARKING LOT)

(B
U

S 
LO

AD
IN

G
)

(PARENT LOADING)

HUMANITIES
[2ND FLOOR]

7

W.
RR

BOILER

LOCKERS

SUNKEN
PLAZA

QUAD

5

5

5

5

6

6

7

7

7

7

6

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN



DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

UP

DN

UP

UP

DN
1118 SF

707 SF

183 SF 94 SF

202 SF 114 SF 137 SF
272 SF

707 SF

108 SF

56 SF

1410 SF

85 SF 152 SF

133 SF

421 SF

363 SF1008 SF

142 SF

3827 SF

109 SF

247 SF

84 SF

870 SF 707 SF

862 SF

874 SF

835 SF

1057 SF

200 SF

673 SF

796 SF

840 SF

440 SF198 SF

26 SF

25 SF

148 SF 138 SF

878 SF 857 SF

869 SF 856 SF

861 SF

861 SF

862 SF
427 SF

246 SF

741 SF

656 SF

170 SF 81 SF

166 SF84 SF

147 SF 115 SF

25 SF

CLASS
ROOMROOM

ROOM

H - 29

H - 28 H - 23

H - 27 H - 22

H - 21

H - 26

RoomHALL

H - 25 H - 20

RRRR

UTIL

BASEMENT

UTILITY

STORAGE

CUSTODIAL

ROOM

H - 15

HALL

HALL OFFICE

SITTING
AREA

RR

ROOM

RECEPTION

EXAM
ROOM

EXAM
ROOM

ROOM

OFFICE

OFFICE OFFICE

COPY
ROOMH - 14

MECH
ROOM

HEALTH
CENTER

RRRR

UTIL

H - 34
COMMON
AREA

ROOM

H - 38

H - 33

H - 37

H - 32

ROOMROOM

ROOMROOM

H - 31H - 36

H - 30H - 35

658 SF NET
FACTOR: 20
25 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
1 OCC. FACTOR: 150

1 OCC.
FACTOR: 150
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

865 SF NET
FACTOR: 50
44 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

1197 SF NET
FACTOR: 20
44 OCC.

CIRC.

CIRC.

858 SF NET

756 SF NET 809 SF NET

627 SF NET

742 SF NET

FACTOR: 20
38 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
41 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
43 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
32 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
43 OCC. FACTOR: 20

38 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
42 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
42 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
53 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
19 OCC.

380 SF NET

673 SF NET

626 SF NET

847 SF NET
FACTOR: 20
43 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
43 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
44 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
43 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
32 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
44 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
44 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
34 OCC.

FACTOR: 20
44 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
3 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
1 OCC.

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 11,824 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,671 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,595 SF

N

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 11
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 12
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 2

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3
N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

& ANALYSIS

A2.01HUMANITIES BUILDING - EXISTING
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN



UP

DN

UP

26 SF

DN

DN

DN

DN

UP

UP

IDF

NURS
63 SFRR

63 SF
STF
RR
63 SF

STF
RR

63 SF

WK
RM

138 SF

H-14
1118 SF

H-10
707 SF

OFFICE
202 SF

WORK
114 SF

H-15
1410 SF

EXAM
94 SF

EXAM
137 SF

RECEPTION
272 SF

OFFICE
183 SF

OFFICE
94 SF

MECH
3827 SF

STOR
421 SF

CUST
363 SF

133 SF
STOR

142 SF

MECH
1008 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
152 SF

OFFICE
247 SF

WAITING
108 SF

HEALTH
109 SF

RR
56 SF

HALL
85 SF

HALL
34 SF

H-25
870 SF

H-20
868 SF

STOR
200 SF

H-26
862 SF

H-21
673 SF

H-27
874 SF

H-28
835 SF

H-29
1057 SF

H-23
840 SF

H-24
440 SF

H-22
796 SF

H-35
878 SF

H-30
857 SF

H-36
869 SF

H-31
856 SF

H-32
861 SF

OFFICE
166 SF

STOR
84 SF

OFFICE
170 SF

STOR
81 SF

H-37
656 SF

H-33
861 SF

H-38
741 SF

H-34
862 SF

WORK
427 SF

STF-M
149 SF

STF-W
156 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

CUST.
109 SF

ELEV.

G.N.
RR
172 SF

G.N.
RR
386 SF

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-IIIB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 55'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 14,500 SF

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 12,078 SF
LEVEL 2:   9,847 SF
LEVEL 3:   8,771 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 918
CLASSROOM: 880
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 0
LIBRARY: 0
STORAGE: 14
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 24

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 19
LAVATORIES: 19
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 19
URINALS: 6 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 18
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3 N/A
PKS

1/16" = 1'-0" 

HUMANITIES BLDG.
PROPOSED 
FLOOR PLAN

A2.02HUMANITIES BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/32" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN



FLOOR EL. 53.33

FLOOR EL. 59.00

147 SF 157 SF

439 SF

533 SF

1473 SF NET

1053 SF

157 SF

27 SF

27 SF
646 SF

419 SF

529 SF

320 SF256 SF

589 SF

1554 SF

1540 SF

1242 SF NET

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 50
30 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 150
4 OCC. FACTOR: 150

5 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
1 OCC.

FACTOR: 300
2 OCC.

FACTOR: 50
25 OCC.

1609 SF

1491 SF1508 SF 1239 SF NET
FACTOR: 50
25 OCC.

940 SF NET
FACTOR: 50
19 OCC.

1240 SF NET
FACTOR: 50
25 OCC.

1232 SF NET
FACTOR: 50
25 OCC.

SC-3SC-4

SC-2

SC-1

SC-5

MAKER LAB

CHEM.
STOR.

OPEN
SPACE

PREP 1

STOR
1

STOR
2

PREP
2

STOR 3 OFF. 3

PREP
3

STOR
4OFFICE

2

OFFICE
1

Earth Science,
Biology, AP

Biology

Biology,
Environmental

Science

Chemistry,
Biochemistry

Biology &
Anatomy and
Physiology

Physics &
Chemistry

(temporary)

AS
HL

AN
D 

HI
G

H 
SC

HO
O

L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-VB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 60'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 9,500 SF

ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF INCREASES: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 SPRINKLERED: YES - 28,500 SF

FRONTAGE: (OSSC. 506.3.3)
I = F/P-.25(W/30)
I = 322/784-.25 (30/30)
I = .41-.25 (1)
I = .16

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF PER FLOOR:
Aa = At + (NsXIf)
Aa = 28,500 + (9,500 x .161)
Aa = 28,500 + 1520
Aa = 30,020 SF PER FLOOR

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 21,939 SF
LEVEL 2: 28,941 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 1,097
CLASSROOM: 743
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 166
LIBRARY: 125
STORAGE: 24
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 32

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 22
LAVATORIES: 22
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 2

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 21
URINALS: 7 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 21
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

N/A
PKS

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SCIENCE BUILDING
EXISTING FLOOR

PLAN

A3.01SCIENCE BUILDING - EXISTING
1 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN



SC-6

SC-5 SC-4 SC-3

SC-2

SC-1

PREP
STAFF

ELEV

STAFF RR
80 SF

STAFF RR
80 SF

CUST.

MAKER LAB

PREP & CHEM STORAGE

CIRCULATION
PREP

VEST.

RR
63 SF

IDF
81 SF

343 SF

920 SF

1695 SF 1519 SF 1500 SF

145 SF

579 SF

1551 SF

1551 SF

1231 SF

432 SF

786 SF

1618 SF

64 SF

1009 SF

STORAGE

VEST.
116 SF

VEST.
87 SF AS

HL
AN

D 
HI

G
H 

SC
HO

O
L

Revision Date

Drawn By

Drawing Title

Drawing No.

Checked By
Scale

Job
Date 8.21.20

19-031

50% SD

426 a street
ashland, or 97520
tel.: 541.591.9988

arkitek:
design and

architecture, llc.

As
hl

an
d 

Sc
ho

ol
 D

is
tri

ct
20

1 
S 

M
ou

nt
ai

n 
Av

e,
As

hl
an

d,
 O

R
 9

75
20

TH
IS

 D
OC

UM
EN

T,
 A

ND
 T

HE
 ID

EA
S 

AN
D 

DE
SI

GN
S 

IN
CO

RP
OR

AT
ED

 H
ER

EI
N,

 A
S 

AN
 IN

ST
RU

ME
NT

 O
F 

PR
OF

ES
SI

ON
AL

 S
ER

VI
CE

, IS
 T

HE
 P

RO
PE

RT
Y 

OF
 A

RK
IT

EK
: D

ES
IG

N 
AN

D 
AR

CH
IT

EC
TU

RE
, L

LC
.

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTIO
N

CONSULTANT:

SC
IE

N
C

E 
& 

H
U

M
AN

IT
IE

S
M

O
D

ER
N

IZ
AT

IO
N

 P
R

O
JE

C
T

PLUMBING ANALYSIS

PRELIMINARY BLDG. ANALYSIS
BUILDING TYPE: (OSSC. 602.5)

 TYPE-VB

BUILDING OCCUPANCY: (OSSC. 305)
 E-OCCUPANCY

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT: (OSSC. TABLE 504.3)
 60'-0"

ALLOWABLE STORIES: (OSSC. 504.4)
 2

BASIC ALLOWABLE: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 9,500 SF

ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF INCREASES: (OSSC. TABLE 506.2)
 SPRINKLERED: YES - 28,500 SF

FRONTAGE: (OSSC. 506.3.3)
I = F/P-.25(W/30)
I = 322/784-.25 (30/30)
I = .41-.25 (1)
I = .16

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING SF PER FLOOR:
Aa = At + (NsXIf)
Aa = 28,500 + (9,500 x .161)
Aa = 28,500 + 1520
Aa = 30,020 SF PER FLOOR

ACTUAL SF:
LEVEL 1: 21,939 SF
LEVEL 2: 28,941 SF

TOTAL OCCUPANCY (OSSC. TABLE 1004.5): 1,097
CLASSROOM: 743
LAB / VOCATIONAL: 166
LIBRARY: 125
STORAGE: 24
OFFICE / BUSINESS: 32

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES REQ'D: (OSSC. TABLE 2902.1)
WATER CLOSETS: 22
LAVATORIES: 22
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 2

TOTAL PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED:
WATER CLOSETS: 21
URINALS: 7 (URINAL CONVERSION = 4 W/C)
LAVATORIES: 21
DRINKING FOUNTAINS: 3

N/A
PKS

1/8" = 1'-0" 

SCIENCE BUILDING
PROPOSED FLOOR

PLAN

A3.02SCIENCE BUILDING - PROPOSED
1 SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0" ON 22X34, 1/16" = 1'-0" ON 11X17

N

NE
ED

S 
RE

VI
EW

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHRISTOPHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
6022

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASHLAND, OREGON

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLUMMER BROWN


	z
	Pre Proposal Sign In Sheet
	AHS - 50% SD - CMGC RFP
	arkitek_binder_50%SD
	AHS - Hum Bldg EXISTING - 22x34 (1)
	Sheets and Views
	EXISTING - 22x34


	AHS - Hum Bldg-PROPOSED - 22x34
	Sheets and Views
	PROPOSED - 22x34


	AHS - Sci Bldg-EXISTING
	Sheets and Views
	EXISTING


	AHS - Sci Bldg-PROPOSED
	Sheets and Views
	PROPOSED


	AHS_8.21_presentation slides
	AHS_A1.01 ARCH SITE PLANpdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1.01 ARCH SITE


	AHS_A1.02 SITE UPGRADES
	Sheets and Views
	ADA SITE PLAN


	AHS - Sci Bldg_200728 molc 8-13-20-SCI-PROGRAM.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	SCI-PROGRAM



	AHS mechanical systems discussion
	AHS_Photo Set_50%SD
	HUMANITIES_Hum-1
	HUMANITIES_Hum-3
	HUMANITIES_Hum-4
	HUMANITIES_Hum-5
	HUMANITIES_Hum-6
	SCIENCE_Sci-1
	SCIENCE_Sci-3
	SCIENCE_Sci-4
	SCIENCE_Photo - 2



